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BOUND VOLUME INDEX - SUMMER 2022  
Adams, Dennis: Awards for Social Work at LOVE N.S. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2976 
ADAMS, Hon. Barbara (Eastern Passage - PC) 

Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2953 
Member Statements 

Dart. Gen. Hosp. Found.: Fundraiser - Recog., 3230 
Dooks, Tasha: Wagging Tails Bakery - Welcome, 3119 
Music 4 Mental Health Cmte.: Fundraiser - Congrats., 3222 
Smith, Reta: Death of - Tribute, 3173 
The Mellotones: The Coast Awd. & 25th Anniv. - Congrats., 2911 

Adhanom, Jonathan: Gym Time Advocate - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3117 
ADJOURNMENT OF THE HOUSE (RULE 43) 

Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action, 2934 
Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required, 3076 

Affordability Crisis: Relief Needed - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2996 
AGNS: Creativity & Com.-Bldg. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3122 
AGNS Project: Postponement - Disappointment (mem. stat.), 3124 
Agric.: Farmers’ Challenges - Action, qu 3190 
Agric.: Food Insecurity - Action (mem. stat.), 3186 
Agric.: Food Security Action - Update (mem. stat.), 3187 
Agric.: Struggling Farmers - Support, qu 3151 
Amendments to Rules and Forms of Procedure of the House of Assembly (Res. 369), n 2893 
Amendments to Rules and Forms of Procedure of the House of Assembly (Res. 370), n 2896 
Ann. Co. Athletics Club: Ch’ships Perf. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3168 
ARAB, Hon. Patricia (Fairview-Clayton Park - L) 

Member Statements 
Brother, Peter & Sister-in-Law: 27th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats., 3172 
Dickinson, Dr. Joël: New MSVU Pres. - Welcome, 3130 
Hfx. Hawks MHA: Contribs. to Sport - Recog., 3164 
Little, Wayne: Retirement - Congrats., 2975 
McGaughey, Sr. Margaret: 100th Birthday - Best Wishes, 3118 
Rida, Rabita: Ntl. Spelling Bee Finalist - Congrats., 2990 

Questions (Oral) 
DHW: NSHA CEO Appt. - Explain, 3191 
FTB: Better Pay Cheque Guarantee - Shelving, 2924 
FTB: Gas Price Relief - Delay, 3143 

Avon Valley Floral: Comeback After Storm - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3179 
BAIN, Hon. Keith (Victoria-The Lakes -PC) (The Speaker) 

Speaker’s Decisions 
On the use of unparliamentary language by the member for Halifax Atlantic 

(Hansard p. 3232, August 2, 2022), 3250 
Speaker’s Rulings 

Request for emergency debate on state of emergency departments approved 
(Hansard p. 2999, Jul. 27, 2022), 3000 

BALSER, Hon. Jill (Digby-Annapolis - PC) 
Member Statements 

Bear River Cherry Carnival: 129th Anniv. - Congrats., 3156 
Herron, Kristy: Death of - Tribute, 3177 
Scotian Shores: Cleanup of Shorelines - Thanks, 3218 
Weym. Cons. School: Ukrainian Relief Fundraiser - Thanks, 2976 

Banning Electrical Disconnections during a Cost-of-Living Crisis Act (Bill 194), 1st 3109 
BARKHOUSE, Danielle (Chester-St. Margaret’s - PC) 

Member Statements 
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Four Sisters: Shoreham Village Serv. - Recog., 3224 
Organizers & Voluns.: World Sailing Ch’ships - Thanks, 2910 
St. Marg. Bay Com. Ent. Ctr.: Com. Serv. - Recog., 3173 
Zinck, Colleen: Death of - Tribute, 3118 

Bay Ferries & N.S. Govt.: CAT Ferry Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3170 
Bear River Cherry Carnival: 129th Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3156 
Benham, Ed: Wood Sculpture Creation - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3167 
Berwick United Church Camp: 150th Anniv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3210 
Bezanson, Kim: Recip. of Student Support Awd. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3129 
BILLS (Numerical) 

183 Emergency Relief Act, 2022 
(Hon. B. Maguire), 1st 2899 

184 Collaborative Care Act 
(S. Leblanc), 1st 2899 

185      House of Assembly Act (amended) 
(Hon. B. Johns), 1st 2899, 2nd 3060, 3061, 3066, 3069, 3073, 3076, app 3076,  
3rd 3251, 3254, 3256, 3257, 3260, 3265, 3267, app 3267 

186      Pandemic Impact Transparency Act 
(Hon. Z. Churchill), 1st 2899, 2nd 3051, 3055, 3058 

187      Public Utilities Act (amended) 
(C. Kerr), 1st 2899, 2nd 3021, 3025, 3028, 3032 

188      Relief for Seniors and Nova Scotians Living on Low Incomes Act, 2022 
(Hon. K. Regan), 1st 2899 

189      Revenue Act (amended) 
(F. Tilley), 1st 2899, 2nd 3034, 3037, 3039, 3042, 3043, 3046, 3047, 3050 

190      School Supplies Relief Act 
(Hon. D. Mombourquette), 1st 2899 

191      Direct Assistance to Nova Scotians Act, 2022 
(L. Lachance), 1st 2974 

192      Emergency Health Services Act (amended) 
(E. Smith-McCrossin), 1st 2974 

193      Energy-efficient Programming Expansion Act 
(S. Leblanc), 1st 3109 

194      Banning Electrical Disconnections during a Cost-of-Living Crisis Act 
(S. Leblanc), 1st 3109 

195      Health Authorities Act (amended) 
(E. Smith-McCrossin), 1st 3109 

Blackmore, Paula: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2988 
Blinkhorn, Sherry: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3175 
Bouchard, Maura Stone: Retirement - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3117 
BOUDREAU, Trevor (Richmond - PC) 

Member Statements 
Bouchard, Maura Stone: Retirement - Congrats., 3117 
O’Hearn, Lillian: Garden Hero of Yr. Awd. Recip. - Recog., 3172 
Samson, Al: Death of - Tribute, 2909 

Bougie, Céline: 25th Anniv. with CSAP - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3214 
Bower, Greg: Retirement - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3124 
Brother, Joseph Gangoo - Birthday Wishes (mem. stat.), 3209 
Brother, Peter & Sister-in-Law: 27th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3172 
Broussard, Jackie: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. (Res. 374), n 2969 
Brouwer, Rachel: Water Purification Project - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2976 
Browning Johnson, Kathy-Ann: Educ. Efforts - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3132 
BURRILL, Gary (Halifax Chebucto - NDP) 

Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2950 
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House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 2nd 3073 
Member Statements 

Adhanom, Jonathan: Gym Time Advocate - Recog., 3117 
Hfx. Mural Fest.: Art Creation - Recog., 2982 

Questions (Oral) 
SLTC: Air-Conditioned Facilities - Update, 2930 

Business Buddies: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3128 
Butler, K./Coolican, M.: Local Families Init. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2980 
Canoe ’22: Int’l. Races on Lake Banook - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2979 
CAs, SAs & Govt. Workers: Hard Work - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3182 
Carbon Tax Statement: Inaccurate - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3229 
C.B. Horsemen’s Assoc. & C.B. Ex. Soc.: Achiev. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2978 
Challa, Jyotsna: Archery Success - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3218 
Charlebois, Carol: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2904 
Chebucto Links Sr. Supp. Assoc.: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3157 
CHENDER, Claudia (Dartmouth South - NDP) 

Adjournment of House 
Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required  
(by S. Leblanc), 2999 

Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2961 
Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3076 
House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 3rd 3254 
Member Statements 

Canoe ’22: Int’l. Races on Lake Banook - Congrats., 2979 
Clean Foundation: 35th Anniv - Congrats., 3207 
Hollett, Kai: Loran Scholarship Recip. - Congrats., 3111 
Senobe Paddlers: PaddleALL Races Partic. - Recog., 3213 

Petitions Presented 
Gov’t. (N.S.): Petition for a 2 Per Cent Rent Cap to Continue Beyond 2023, 2973 

Public Utilities Act (amended) (Bill 187), 2nd 3025 
Questions (Oral) 

DHW: Health Professional Vacancies - Plan, 3248 
Prem.: Access to Primary Care - Delay, 2915 
Prem. - Family Pharmacare: Lower Expenses - Commit, 3234 
Prem.: GHG Reductions Plan - Update, 3184 
Prem.: Hiring of Friends - Explain, 3135 
Prem.: Recent Appointments - Justify, 3003 

Resolutions 
372  Pettipas, Nicholas: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats., 

n 2968 
373  Smith, Rick: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats., n 2968 
374  Broussard, Jackie: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats.,  

n 2969 
375  Kent, Crystal: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. n 2969 
376  Webber, Robin: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats,  

n 2970 
377  Roberts, Dave: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats.,  

n 2970 
378  Stephen, Zack: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats., n 2971 
379  Justasson, Gene: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats., 

n 2971 
CHURCHILL, Hon. Z. (Constituency - Yarmouth) 

Adjournment of House 
Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action, 2934 
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Bills Introduced 
186  Pandemic Impact Transparency Act, 1st 2899, 2nd 3051, 3055, 3058 

House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 3rd 3251 
Member Statements 

Bay Ferries & N.S. Govt.: CAT Ferry Serv. - Thanks, 3170 
Deveau, Nelson: Com. Serv. - Recog., 2905 
MacNeil, John: Death of - Tribute, 2986 
Organizers & Volunteers: Seafest Return - Thanks, 3161 
Organizers: Ryan Graves Hockey School - Thanks, 3113 
Travel Media Assoc. of Can.: Conf. in Yar. - Thanks, 3219 

Pandemic Impact Transparency Act (Bill 186), 2nd 3051 
Questions (Oral) 

Agric.: Food Insecurity - Action, 3186 
Agric.: Food Security Action - Update, 3187 
DHW: Health Care Crisis Worse - Acknowledge, 3008 
DHW: Impact of COVID on Emerg. Depts. - Concern, 3005 
DHW: Improving Health Care Access - Plan, 3235 
DHW: Ukrainian Health Workers - Plan, 3237 
NRR: N.S. Power Rate Hike - Prevent, 3137 
NRR: Power Rate Hike - Prevent, 3138 
Prem. - Cost of Living Crisis: Action - Delay, 2918 
Prem. - Cost of Living Crisis: Emerg. Relief - Action, 2913 
Prem. - Health Care Crisis: Failed Leadership - Admit, 3231 
Prem. - Health Care Crisis: Metrics - Define, 3001 
Prem.: Compassion from Govt. - Demonstrate, 2920 
Prem.: Cost of Living Crisis - Inaction, 3182 
Prem.: N.S. Power Rate Hike - Prevent, 3133 
Prem.: State of Econ. Promises - Update, 2917 

CLARK, Braedon (Bedford South - L) 
House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 2nd 3061 
Member Statements 

Brouwer, Rachel: Water Purification Project - Recog., 2976 
Carbon Tax Statement: Inaccurate - Recog., 3229 
Daughter, Heidi - Birthday Wishes, 2906 
HRM Urban Forestry: Beetle Mgmt. - Recog., 3215 
Jamieson, Susan & Jim: 50th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats., 2993 
Khan, Ryaan: Spelling Bee of Can. Winner - Congrats., 3166 
Munn, Alex: Terry Fox Humanitarian Awd. - Congrats., 3120 
Peck, Aaron: Pop Up Cinema Screenings - Thanks, 3130 
Tina & Sheridan: Feed Your Soul Apparel - Recog., 3173 

Questions (Oral) 
DED: Patronage - Explain, 3194 
DHW: Physician Wait-List Progress - Update, 3018 
FTB: Cost of Living Crisis - Solution, 2922 
FTB: Cost of Living - Supports, 2923 
FTB: Fuel Cost Increase Response - Clarify, 3199 
FTB: Response to Cost of Living Crisis - Justify, 3197 
OAMH: Mental Illness Increase - Update, 3238 

Clarke, Hudson: Drafted to MJHL - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3125 
Clean Foundation: 35th Anniv - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3207 
Climate Change: Action Needed - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3165 
Cmte. Mbrs.: Coal Dust Days Success - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2985 
Cmte. Mbrs.: Patriot Days Festival - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3220 
Cole, Hannah: Motocross Races Partic. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3223 
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Collaborative Care Act (Bill 184), 1st 2899 
COMER, Hon. Brian (Cape Breton East - PC) 

Member Statements 
Clarke, Hudson: Drafted to MJHL - Congrats., 3125 
Maharaj, Dr. Mandat: Contrib. to C.B. Neur. Svcs. - Thanks, 2978 

Companion Animal Hospital: Serv. to Pets - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3132 
Coombes, Kendra/Brown, Matt: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2906 
COOMBES, Kendra (Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier - NDP) 

Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3089 
Member Statements 

Climate Change: Action Needed - Recog., 3165 
Cmte. Mbrs.: Coal Dust Days Success - Congrats., 2985 
Cost of Living Crisis: Help Needed - Recog., 2981 
Housing Crisis: Real Emerg. - Recog., 3116 
Lambert Todd Days Comm.: Events Org’n. - Recog., 3123 
Sydney-Toronto Reunion: Return - Recog., 3160 

Questions (Oral) 
DHW: C.B. ER Closures - Action, 3239 
FTB: Cost of Living Crisis - Message, 3141 
LSI - Paid Sick Days: No Access - Explain, 2925 

Corbett, John & Susan: Hosting Ukrainian Family - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3114 
CORKUM-GREEK, Hon. Susan (Lunenburg - PC) 

Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3092 
Member Statements 

Fralick, Kim:  Athl. Assoc. Hall of Fame Ind. - Congrats., 3175 
Lun. Her. Soc.: 50th Anniv. - Recog., 2977 
Lun. Yacht Club: 75th Anniv. - Congrats., 3123 

Cormier, Alex: Book Release - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3226 
Cost of Living Crisis: Action - Suggestions (mem. stat.), 2983 
Cost of Living Crisis: Help Needed - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2981 
Cousin’s Restaurant: Bus. Success - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3120 
CRAIG, Hon. Steve (Sackville-Cobequid - PC) 

Member Statements 
Khoury, Roy - The Shawarma King: Fundraiser -Thanks, 3169 
Organizers: Recycle Your Cycle Project - Thanks, 3112 
Waugh, David: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3181 
Wife, Shari: 47th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats., 2905 

Cress, Vangie: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2981 
Currie, Sheldon: Order of Canada Induction - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3165 
Dart. Gen. Hosp. Found.: Fundraiser - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3230 
Daughter, Heidi - Birthday Wishes (mem. stat.), 2906 
Day of Commem. of Great Upheaval: Remem. Tragedy - Recog. (Res. 380), n 3108, app 3109 
DCS: Homeless Children in Lun. Co. - Plan, qu 3249 
DCS - Income Assistance: Amount - Justification, qu 2931 
DED: Firing of Experts - Reason, qu 3244 
DED: Nova Scotia Loyal Pgm. - Value, qu 3247 
DED: Patronage - Explain, qu 3194 
Deveau, Nelson: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2905 
DHW: C.B. ER Closures - Action, qu 3239 
DHW - Cumb. Reg. Health Ctr.: Timeline - Inform, qu 3139 
DHW - Emerg. Care Annapolis: Dismantling - Explain, qu 3011 
DHW - ER Wait Times: Collab. Emerg. Ctrs. - Open, qu 2921 
DHW: Failed Public Health Policies - Admit, qu 3013 
DHW: Health Care Crisis Worse - Acknowledge, qu 3008 
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DHW: Health Professional Vacancies - Plan, qu 3248 
DHW: Heat Impact on Health Care - Plan, qu 3149 
DHW: Impact of COVID on Emerg. Depts. - Concern, qu 3005 
DHW: Improving Health Care Access - Plan, qu 3235 
DHW: Lengthy ER Wait Times - Acknowledge, qu 3010 
DHW: Monkeypox Outbreak - Planning, qu 3016 
DHW: Monkeypox Vaccine - Access, qu 3244 
DHW: NSHA CEO Appt. - Explain, qu 3191 
DHW: NSHA CEO Removal - Explain, qu 3006 
DHW: Physician Wait-List Progress - Update, qu 3018 
DHW: Primary Health Care Access - Plan, qu 3009 
DHW: Surgical Wait Times - Action, qu 3015 
DHW: Ukrainian Health Workers - Plan, qu 3237 
DHW: Virtual Care Access - Update, qu 3020 
Dickinson, Dr. Joël: New MSVU Pres. - Welcome (mem. stat.), 3130 
DICONSTANZO, Rafah (Clayton Park West - L) 

Member Statements 
Affordability Crisis: Relief Needed - Recog., 2996 
Challa, Jyotsna: Archery Success - Congrats., 3218 
Mellish, Janice: Constituency Work - Thanks, 2980 
Wiseman, Adam - Wise Grp.: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3227 

Questions (Oral) 
DED: Firing of Experts - Reason, 3244 

Direct Assistance to Nova Scotians Act, 2022 (Bill 191), 1st 2974 
Dobbs, Jennie: Drink Sprizzi Launch - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2998 
DOJ: Dom. Abuse & Sexual Assault - Action, qu 3017 
Dooks, Tasha: Wagging Tails Bakery - Welcome (mem. stat.), 3119 
DPAD Coalition: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3159 
DRUHAN, Hon. Becky (Lunenburg West -PC) 

Member Statements 
Himmelman, D./O’Regan, T.: Hosp. Fundraising - Thanks, 3227 
O'Toole, Evan: Baseball Accomplishments - Congrats., 3216 
South Shore Exhib.: Organizers - Thanks, 2992 
Zwicker, Mallory - Plan A Dance Ctr.: 5th Anniv. - Recog., 3130 

Resolutions 
370  Amendments to Rules and Forms of Procedure of the House of Assembly, 

n 2896 
DUALE, Ali (Halifax Armdale - L) 

Member Statements 
Chebucto Links Sr. Supp. Assoc.: Com. Serv. - Recog., 3157 
Goodfare Café: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3225 
Hotel & Inn Staff: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3214 
Marsman, Devon Sinclair: Missing Child - Recog., 2912 
Speaker’s Office: Work for Mbrs. - Thanks, 2991 

Duffy, Julia Ann: Retirement - Best Wishes (mem. stat.), 2908 
Dugas, Amanda: Educ. Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2984 
DUNN, Hon. Pat (Pictou Centre - PC) 

Member Statements 
Blinkhorn, Sherry: Com. Serv. - Recog., 3175 
CAs, SAs & Govt. Workers: Hard Work - Thanks, 3182 
Murray, Jean: Providing Baked Goods - Thanks, 2981 
Smith, Mark: Softball Coaching Career - Thanks, 3127 

Resolutions 
382  Emancipation Day: Slavery Abol. Anniv. - Recog., n 3155 
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Dyck, Hattie: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3169 
ECC: Cap and Trade Program - Future, qu 3144 
ECC: Increase in Power Rates - Action, qu 3146 
ECEs: Raise Needed - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2909 
EECD: ECE Wage Increase - Update, qu 2927, 3200 
EECD: School Safety Under COVID - Ensure, qu 3014 
EECD: Support for School Return - Specify, qu 3242 
Elliott, Murray: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3166 
Emancipation Day: Prom. of Afric. N.S. History - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2985 
Emancipation Day: Slavery Abol. Anniv. - Recog. (Res. 382), n 3155 
Emancipation Day: Slavery Abol. Anniv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3167 
Emancip. Day: Anniv. Of Slavery Abol. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3157 
Emancip. Day: Prom. of Afric. N.S. History - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3113 
Emergency Health Services Act, An Act to Amend to Create Accountability for Emergency  

(Bill 192), 1st 2974 
Emergency Relief Act, 2022 (Bill 183), 1st 2899 
EMO: Gasoline Leak - Preparation, qu 3192 
Energy-efficient Programming Expansion Act (Bill 193), 1st 3109 
EPAs: Raise Deserved - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2989 
Estabrooks, Jen: Soles in Motion - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3123 
Fed. Carbon Tax: Impact of Increase - Recog. (Res. 383), n 3205 
Federal Health Care Funding: Increase Needed - Recog. (Res. 381), n 3111, app 3112 
Fête de l’Acadie: Conv. Nat. Acad. - Recon. (mem. stat.), 3211 
Findlay, Marcelo “Celo”: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 3129 
Firefighting Crews: Hard Work - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3177 
First Responders: Svc. After Lr. Econ. Collision - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2906 
Foster, Jackie: Nat. Lawn Bowling Team Mbr. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3158 
Four Sisters: Shoreham Village Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3224 
Fralick, Kim:  Athl. Assoc. Hall of Fame Ind. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3175 
Friends of Cory Keeping: Fundraising Efforts - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3131 
Friends of Muir-Cox Mill: Her. Work - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2997 
Frontline Health Care Workers: Need for Help - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3223 
Frontline Workers: Need for Pay Raise - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3116 
FTB: Better Pay Cheque Guarantee - Shelving, qu 2924 
FTB: Cost of Living Crisis - Message, qu 3141 
FTB: Cost of Living Crisis - Solution, qu 2922 
FTB: Cost of Living - Supports, qu 2923 
FTB - Economic Support: Govt. Plan - Address, qu 2929 
FTB: Fuel Cost Increase Response - Clarify, qu 3199 
FTB: Gas Prices: Relief - Action, qu 3142 
FTB: Gas Price Relief - Delay, qu 3143 
FTB: HST Revenue - Amount, qu 3147 
FTB: Online Gambling - Analysis, qu 3145 
FTB: Projected Recession - Acknowledge, qu 2928 
FTB: Response to Cost of Living Crisis - Justify, qu 3197 
FTB: Rising Gas Prices - Solution, qu 3245 
FTB: Small Bus. Struggling - Relief, qu 3148 
Fulton, Betty: 90th Birthday - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3114 
Gallant, Josée: Weightlifting Achievements - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2991 
Giffen, Olivia & Riley: EY Awd. Recips. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3176 
Goodfare Café: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3225 
Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2934, 2938, 2942, 2946, 2950, 2953, 

2957, 2961, 2963 
Gov’t. (N.S.): Petition for a 2 Per Cent Rent Cap to Continue Beyond 2023 (pet. tabled), 2973 
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Gov’t. (N.S.): Petition for a Liquor License for Convenience in the Woods (pet. tabled), 2973 
Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3076, 3080, 3085, 

3089, 3092, 3095, 3099, 3103, 3105 
Grade 5 and 6 Students: Art Contest Partic. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2907 
Griffin, David: Retirement - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3164 
Haddad, Joey: Retirement - Best Wishes (mem. stat.), 2984 
HALMAN, Hon. Timothy (Dartmouth East - PC) 

Member Statements 
Bougie, Céline: 25th Anniv. with CSAP - Recog., 3214 
Made With Local: Bus. Success - Congrats., 2983 
Maillet Institut de Taekwondo: 20th Anniv. - Recog., 3226 

Resolutions 
383  Fed. Carbon Tax: Impact of Increase - Recog., 3205 

Halyn, Alyra: East Coast Local Launch - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3228 
HANSEN, Suzy (Halifax Needham - NDP) 

Member Statements 
Adams, Dennis: Awards for Social Work at LOVE N.S. - Recog., 2976 
Brother, Joseph Gangoo - Birthday Wishes, 3209 
Business Buddies: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3128 
Charlebois, Carol: Death of - Tribute, 2904 
Cousin’s Restaurant: Bus. Success - Congrats., 3120 
DPAD Coalition: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3159 
Duffy, Julia Ann: Retirement - Best Wishes, 2908 
Emancip. Day: Prom. of Afric. N.S. History - Recog., 3113 
Jefferies, Armon: Citadel HS Class Valed. - Best Wishes, 2988 
M. Jean Found.: Nat. Black Cdns. Summit - Congrats., 3214 
Participants: Nat’l Black Cdns. Summit - Congrats., 3161 

Questions (Oral) 
EECD: ECE Wage Increase - Update, 3200 
EECD: School Safety Under COVID - Ensure, 3014 
Prem.: House Sitting on Emanc. Day - Prevent, 3194 

Hants N. Baseball Team: Tourn. Win - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3159 
HARRISON, Larry (Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley - PC) 

Member Statements 
Bezanson, Kim: Recip. of Student Support Awd. - Congrats., 3129 
Cole, Hannah: Motocross Races Partic. - Congrats., 3223 
Dugas, Amanda: Educ. Awd. Recip. - Congrats., 2984 
Giffen, Olivia & Riley: EY Awd. Recips. - Congrats., 3176 

Havre Boucher Stitch N’ Sew Grp.: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3181 
Hawes, Sophie & Grace:  Bus. Success - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3179 
Health Authorities Act (amended) (Bill 195), 1st 3109 
Health Care Emergencies: Com. Response - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3125 
Health Care Professionals: Service - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3127 
Health Care Workers: Heroes - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3231 
Hebb, Betty: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2994 
Herron, Kristy: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 3177 
Hfx. Hawks MHA: Contribs. to Sport - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3164 
Hfx. Mural Fest.: Art Creation - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2982 
Hicks, Hannah: Art Contest Win - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3220 
Himmelman, D./O’Regan, T.: Hosp. Fundraising - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3227 
Hodder, Melda: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3117 
Hollett, Kai: Loran Scholarship Recip. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3111 
Hotel & Inn Staff: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3214 
House Colleagues: Recent Milestones - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2901 
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House Leaders: Efforts During Sitting - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3209 
House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 1st 2899, 2nd 3060, 3061, 3066, 3069, 3073, 3076, 

app 3076, 3rd 3251, 3254, 3256, 3257, 3260, 3265, 3267, app 3267 
Housing Crisis: Real Emerg. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3116 
HRM Urban Forestry: Beetle Mgmt. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3215 
HTE Church Clothing Depot: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2975 
Hunt, Wyman: 100th Birthday - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3161 
Husband, Dean: 23rd Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2910 
Inner Strength Taekwondo: Ch’ships Success - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3166 
Jamieson, Susan & Jim: 50th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2993 
Jefferies, Armon: Citadel HS Class Valed. - Best Wishes (mem. stat.), 2988 
JESSOME, Hon. Ben (Hammonds Plains-Lucasville - L) 

Member Statements 
Emancipation Day: Slavery Abol. Anniv. - Recog., 3167 
Organizers & Voluns.: Lawn Summer Nights - Recog., 3175 

Questions (Oral) 
DHW: Monkeypox Outbreak - Planning, 3016 

JOHNS, Hon. Brad (Sackville-Uniacke - PC) 
Bills Introduced 

185  House of Assembly Act (amended), 1st 2899, 2nd 3060, 3061, 3066, 3069, 
3073, 3076, app 3076, 3rd 3251, 3254, 3256, 3257, 3260, 3265, 3267,  
app 3267 

House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 2nd 2060, 3076, 3rd 3251, 3267 
Member Statements 

Cmte. Mbrs.: Patriot Days Festival - Recog., 3220 
Emancipation Day: Prom. of Afric. N.S. History - Recog., 2985 
Hunt, Wyman: 100th Birthday - Congrats., 3161 
Sparks, Judge Corrine: MSVU Hon. Deg. Recip. - Congrats., 3178 

Reports Tabled 
Law Amendments Committee, 3107 

Julian, Keith: Indig. Educ. Efforts - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3132 
Justasson, Gene: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. (Res. 379), n 2971 
Kennedy, Thomas “Jeep”: Com. Serv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3174 
Kent, Crystal: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. (Res. 375), n 2969 
KERR, Carman (Annapolis - L) 

Bills Introduced 
187  Public Utilities Act (amended), 1st 2899, 2nd 3021, 3025, 3028, 3032 

Member Statements 
Ann. Co. Athletics Club: Ch’ships Perf. - Congrats., 3168 
Bower, Greg: Retirement - Congrats., 3124 
Cress, Vangie: Death of - Tribute, 2981 
Foster, Jackie: Nat. Lawn Bowling Team Mbr. - Congrats., 3158 
Peppard, Al “Pep”: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 2997 
Skafte, Steve: Hist. Preserv. - Thanks, 3221 
Wife, 13th Wedding Anniv - Best Wishes, 3206 

Public Utilities Act (amended) (Bill 187), 2nd 3032 
Questions (Oral) 

Agric.: Struggling Farmers - Support, 3151 
DHW - Emerg. Care Annapolis: Dismantling - Explain, 3011 
ECC: Increase in Power Rates - Action, 3146 

Khan, Ryaan: Spelling Bee of Can. Winner - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3166 
Khoury, Roy - The Shawarma King: Fundraiser -Thanks (mem. stat.), 3169 
Kidney, Riley: World Jr. Hockey Ch’ships Partic. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3220 
Kiwanis Club of Cole Hbr.-Dart.: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3176 
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Kohen Bradley, Karen/Bell, Richard: Com. Serv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2999 
LACHANCE, Lisa (Halifax Citadel-Sable Island - NDP) 

Bills Introduced 
191  Direct Assistance to Nova Scotians Act, 2022, 1st 2974 

Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2938 
Member Statements 

AGNS: Creativity & Com.-Bldg. - Recog., 3122 
Coombes, Kendra/Brown, Matt: Daughter - Birth Congrats., 2906 
Emancip. Day: Anniv. Of Slavery Abol. - Recog., 3157 
Fête de l’Acadie: Conv. Nat. Acad. - Recon., 3211 
Local Students: Social Justice Awd. Recips. - Recog., 2978 
Mi’kmaw Native Friendship Ctr.: Health Ctr. Opening - Recog., 3115 
Sangster, Mike: Death of - Tribute, 2910 
Son, Jason - Birthday Wishes, 3163 
Spencer House: Com. Cupboard - Thanks, 3208 
Wills, Dr. David Guy: Death of - Tribute, 2984 

Questions (Oral) 
Agric.: Farmers’ Challenges - Action, 3190 
DHW: Monkeypox Vaccine - Access, 3244 
FTB: Online Gambling - Analysis, 3145 

Revenue Act (amended) (Bill 189), 2nd 3037 
Lambert Todd Days Comm.: Events Org’n. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3123 
Law Amendments Committee (rept. tabled), 3107 
Leader, NDP - Birthday Wishes (mem. stat.), 3170 
LEBLANC, Hon. Colton (Argyle - PC) 

Member Statements 
Firefighting Crews: Hard Work - Thanks, 3177 
Local Students: Graduation - Congrats., 2987 
National Acadian Day: Celeb. of Acad. Her. - Recog., 3225 
Organizers: Abuptic Festival - Recog., 3131 
Orgs. & Voluns.: Wedgeport Tuna Tourn. - Recog., 3230 

Resolutions 
380  Day of Commem. of Great Upheaval: Remem. Tragedy - Recog., n 3108, 

app 3109 
Revenue Act (amended) (Bill 189), 2nd 3043 

LEBLANC, Ronnie (Clare - L) 
Member Statements 

P‘tit Belliveau: 2nd Album Release - Congrats., 3218 
Tufts, Éric: CAUBO Awd. Recip. - Congrats., 3228 

Questions (Oral) 
DCS: Homeless Children in Lun. Co. - Plan, 3249 

LEBLANC, Susan (Dartmouth North - NDP) 
Bills Introduced 

184  Collaborative Care Act, 1st 2899 
193  Energy-efficient Programming Expansion Act, 1st 3109 
194  Banning Electrical Disconnections during a Cost-of-Living Crisis Act,  

1st 3109 
Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3099 
House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 2nd 3066 
Member Statements 

AGNS Project: Postponement - Disappointment, 3124 
Grade 5 and 6 Students: Art Contest Partic. - Thanks, 2907 
HTE Church Clothing Depot: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 2975 
Leader, NDP - Birthday Wishes, 3170 
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Miller, Perry: Affordability Issues - Recog., 2987 
Organizers: Pride Party & Drag Show - Thanks, 2902 
Summer Theatre: Various Prodns. - Best Wishes, 3119 

Pandemic Impact Transparency Act (Bill 186), 2nd 3055 
Questions (Oral) 

DHW - ER Wait Times: Collab. Emerg. Ctrs. - Open, 2921 
DHW: Heat Impact on Health Care - Plan, 3149 
DHW: Primary Health Care Access - Plan, 3009 

Resolutions 
371  Mbr. for C.B. Ctr.-Whit. Pier: Accom. for House Sitting - Authorize,  

n 2899, app 2900 
Leefe, Hon. John: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2901 
Link, Louann: Mental Health Awareness Efforts - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3221 
Little, Wayne: Retirement - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2975 
Local Architects: Awd. Recips. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3222 
Local Students: Graduation - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2987 
Local Students: Social Justice Awd. Recips. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2978 
LOHR, Hon. John (Kings North -PC) 

Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2942 
Member Statements 

Browning Johnson, Kathy-Ann: Educ. Efforts - Recog., 3132 
Halyn, Alyra: East Coast Local Launch - Congrats., 3228 
MacLellan, Charlene: Com. Serv. - Recog., 3218 
Pres. & Brd. of Dirs.: Apple Blossom Fest. Return - Congrats., 2988 
Vallilee Family: CF Drug Approval - Thanks, 3158 
Veinot, Jayda & Keevan: Univ. Sport Contribs. - Congrats., 3177 

Revenue Act (amended) (Bill 189), 2nd 3050 
LSI - Paid Sick Days: No Access - Explain, qu 2925 
Lun. Her. Soc.: 50th Anniv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2977 
Lun. Yacht Club: 75th Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3123 
MACDONALD, John A. (Hants East - PC) 

Member Statements 
Hants N. Baseball Team: Tourn. Win - Congrats., 3159 
Julian, Keith: Indig. Educ. Efforts - Recog., 3132 
Team N.S. Men's Softball Mbrs.: Summer Games - Congrats., 2989 

Revenue Act (amended) (Bill 189), 2nd 3039 
MACFARLANE, Hon. Karla (Pictou West - PC) 

Member Statements 
Butler, K./Coolican, M.: Local Families Init. - Thanks, 2980 
MacLean’s Strawberries: Last Year of Oper. - Recog., 3126 
Tuttle, Hannah: Cattle Farming - Recog., 3213 

MacInnis, Brian: Ken Mantin Awd. Recip. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3162 
MacLean’s Strawberries: Last Year of Oper. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3126 
MacLellan, Charlene: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3219 
MACMASTER, Hon. Allan (Inverness - PC) 

Member Statements 
Kidney, Riley: World Jr. Hockey Ch’ships Partic. - Congrats., 3220 
MacInnis, Brian: Ken Mantin Awd. Recip. - Recog., 3162 
Sylliboy, Grand Chief Ben: Death of - Tribute, 2990 
Young, Michael: Minister’s Awd. Recip. - Congrats., 3178 

Revenue Act (amended) (Bill 189), 2nd 3047 
MacNeil, Hon. Chuck: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2907 
MacNeil, John: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2986 
Made With Local: Bus. Success - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2983 
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MAGUIRE, Hon. Brendan (Halifax Atlantic - L) 
Bills Introduced 

183  Emergency Relief Act, 2022, 1st 2899 
Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2957 
House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 3rd 3260 
Member Statements 

ECEs: Raise Needed - Recog., 2909 
EPAs: Raise Deserved - Recog., 2989 
Findlay, Marcelo “Celo”: Death of - Tribute, 3129 
Frontline Health Care Workers: Need for Help - Recog., 3223 
Frontline Workers: Need for Pay Raise - Recog., 3116 
Mental Health Access: Action Needed - Recog., 3211 

Questions (Oral) 
DHW: Lengthy ER Wait Times - Acknowledge, 3010 
DHW: Virtual Care Access - Update, 3020 

Revenue Act (amended) (Bill 189), 2nd 3046, 3047 
MAH: Homeless Numbers - Update, qu 3189 
Mahaney, Suzanne: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3179 
Maharaj, Dr. Mandat: Contrib. to C.B. Neur. Svcs. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2978 
Maillet Institut de Taekwondo: 20th Anniv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3226 
Makkar, Raj: Com. Serv. Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3207 
Marsman, Devon Sinclair: Missing Child - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2912 
MASLAND, Hon. Kim (Constituency - PC) 

Member Statements 
Leefe, Hon. John: Death of - Tribute, 2901 
Memories Café & Eatery: 10th Anniv. - Congrats., 3212 
Robinson, Melissa: Skate N.S. Awd. Recip. - Congrats., 2998 

Resolutions 
369  Amendments to Rules and Forms of Procedure of the House of Assembly, 

n 2893 
Mbr. for C.B. Ctr.-Whit. Pier: Accom. for House Sitting - Authorize (Res. 371), n 2899,  

app 2900 
McCormick, Linda & Craig: Fundraising for RM House - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2992 
McGaughey, Sr. Margaret: 100th Birthday - Best Wishes (mem. stat.), 3118 
McMillan, Miranda: Recruited by Mtl. Cdns. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3122 
McNeil, Kevin: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3216 
McPhee, Marley: Public Speaking Contest Win - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3128 
Melanson, Jacob: Signed NHL Contract - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2995 
Mellish, Janice: Constituency Work - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2980 
MEMBER STATEMENTS 

Adams, Dennis: Awards for Social Work at LOVE N.S. - Recog. (S. Hansen), 2976 
Adhanom, Jonathan: Gym Time Advocate - Recog. (G. Burrill), 3117 
Affordability Crisis: Relief Needed - Recog. (R. DiCostanzo), 2996 
AGNS: Creativity & Com.-Bldg. - Recog. (L. Lachance), 3122 
AGNS Project: Postponement - Disappointment (S. Leblanc), 3124 
Ann. Co. Athletics Club: Ch’ships Perf. - Congrats. (C. Kerr), 3168 
Avon Valley Floral: Comeback After Storm - Congrats. (M. Sheehy-Richard), 3179 
Bay Ferries & N.S. Govt.: CAT Ferry Serv. - Thanks (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3170 
Bear River Cherry Carnival: 129th Anniv. - Congrats. (Hon. J. Balser), 3156 
Benham, Ed: Wood Sculpture Creation - Recog. (N. Young), 3167 
Berwick United Church Camp: 150th Anniv. - Recog. (C. Palmer), 3210 
Bezanson, Kim: Recip. of Student Support Awd. - Congrats. (L. Harrison), 3129 
Blackmore, Paula: Com. Serv. - Thanks (Hon. I. Rankin), 2988 
Blinkhorn, Sherry: Com. Serv. - Recog. (Hon. P. Dunn), 3175 
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Bouchard, Maura Stone: Retirement - Congrats. (T. Boudreau), 3117 
Bougie, Céline: 25th Anniv. with CSAP - Recog. (Hon. T. Halman), 3214 
Bower, Greg: Retirement - Congrats. (C. Kerr), 3124 
Brother, Joseph Gangoo - Birthday Wishes (S. Hansen), 3209 
Brother, Peter & Sister-in-Law: 27th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (Hon. P. Arab), 3172 
Brouwer, Rachel: Water Purification Project - Recog. (B. Clark), 2976 
Browning Johnson, Kathy-Ann: Educ. Efforts - Recog. (Hon. J. Lohr), 3132 
Business Buddies: Com. Serv. - Thanks (Hon. T. Halman), 3128 
Butler, K./Coolican, M.: Local Families Init. - Thanks (Hon. K. MacFarlane), 2980 
Canoe ’22: Int’l. Races on Lake Banook - Congrats. (C. Chender), 2979 
Carbon Tax Statement: Inaccurate - Recog. (B. Clark), 3229 
CAs, SAs & Govt. Workers: Hard Work - Thanks (Hon. P. Dunn), 3182 
C.B. Horsemen’s Assoc. & C.B. Ex. Soc.: Achiev. - Congrats. (F. Tilley), 2978 
Challa, Jyotsna: Archery Success - Congrats. (R. DiCostanzo), 3218 
Charlebois, Carol: Death of - Tribute (S. Hansen), 2904 
Chebucto Links Sr. Supp. Assoc.: Com. Serv. - Recog. (A. Duale), 3157 
Clarke, Hudson: Drafted to MJHL - Congrats. (Hon. B. Comer), 3125 
Clean Foundation: 35th Anniv - Congrats. (C. Chender), 3207 
Climate Change: Action Needed - Recog. (K. Coombes), 3165 
Cmte. Mbrs.: Coal Dust Days Success - Congrats. (K. Coombes), 2985 
Cmte. Mbrs.: Patriot Days Festival - Recog. (Hon. B. Johns), 3220 
Cole, Hannah: Motocross Races Partic. - Congrats. (L. Harrison), 3223 
Companion Animal Hospital: Serv. to Pets - Thanks (L. Nicoll), 3132 
Coombes, Kendra/Brown, Matt: Daughter - Birth Congrats. (L. Lachance), 2906 
Corbett, John & Susan: Hosting Ukrainian Family - Thanks (Hon. I. Rankin), 3114 
Cormier, Alex: Book Release - Congrats. (F. Tilley), 3226 
Cost of Living Crisis: Action - Suggestions (Hon. K. Regan), 2983 
Cost of Living Crisis: Help Needed - Recog. (K. Coombes), 2981 
Cousin’s Restaurant: Bus. Success - Congrats. (S. Hansen), 3120 
Cress, Vangie: Death of - Tribute (C. Kerr), 2981 
Currie, Sheldon: Order of Canada Induction - Congrats. (Hon. M. Thompson), 3165 
Dart. Gen. Hosp. Found.: Fundraiser - Recog. (Hon. B. Adams), 3230 
Daughter, Heidi - Birthday Wishes (B. Clark), 2906 
Deveau, Nelson: Com. Serv. - Recog. (Hon. Z. Churchill), 2905 
Dickinson, Dr. Joël: New MSVU Pres. - Welcome (Hon. P. Arab), 3130 
Dobbs, Jennie: Drink Sprizzi Launch - Congrats. (Hon. K. Regan), 2998 
Dooks, Tasha: Wagging Tails Bakery - Welcome (Hon. B. Adams), 3119 
DPAD Coalition: Com. Serv. - Thanks (S. Hansen), 3159 
Duffy, Julia Ann: Retirement - Best Wishes (S. Hansen), 2908 
Dugas, Amanda: Educ. Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (L. Harrison), 2984 
Dyck, Hattie: Com. Serv. - Recog. (T. Taggart), 3169 
ECEs: Raise Needed - Recog. (Hon. B. Maguire), 2909 
Elliott, Murray: Com. Serv. - Recog. (L. Nicoll), 3166 
Emancipation Day: Prom. of Afric. N.S. History - Recog. (Hon. B. Johns), 2985 
Emancipation Day: Slavery Abol. Anniv. - Recog. (Hon. B. Jessome), 3167 
Emancip. Day: Anniv. Of Slavery Abol. - Recog. (L. Lachance), 3157 
Emancip. Day: Prom. of Afric. N.S. History - Recog. (S. Hansen), 3113 
EPAs: Raise Deserved - Recog. (Hon. B. Maguire), 2989 
Estabrooks, Jen: Soles in Motion - Recog. (L. Nicoll), 3123 
Fête de l’Acadie: Conv. Nat. Acad. - Recon. (L. Lachance), 3211 
Findlay, Marcelo “Celo”: Death of - Tribute (Hon. B. Maguire), 3129 
Firefighting Crews: Hard Work - Thanks (Hon. C. LeBlanc), 3177 
First Responders: Svc. After Lr. Econ. Collision - Thanks (T. Taggart), 2906 
Foster, Jackie: Nat. Lawn Bowling Team Mbr. - Congrats. (C. Kerr), 3158 
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Four Sisters: Shoreham Village Serv. - Recog. (D. Barkhouse), 3224 
Fralick, Kim:  Athl. Assoc. Hall of Fame Ind. - Congrats. (Hon. S. Corkum-Greek), 3175 
Friends of Cory Keeping: Fundraising Efforts - Recog. (F. Tilley), 3131 
Friends of Muir-Cox Mill: Her. Work - Recog. (N. Young), 2997 
Frontline Health Care Workers: Need for Help - Recog. (Hon. B. Maguire), 3223 
Frontline Workers: Need for Pay Raise - Recog. (Hon. B. Maguire), 3116 
Fulton, Betty: 90th Birthday - Congrats. (T. Taggart), 3114 
Gallant, Josée: Weightlifting Achievements - Congrats. (D. Ritcey), 2991 
Giffen, Olivia & Riley: EY Awd. Recips. - Congrats. (L. Harrison), 3176 
Goodfare Café: Com. Serv. - Thanks (A. Duale), 3225 
Grade 5 and 6 Students: Art Contest Partic. - Thanks (S. Leblanc), 2907 
Griffin, David: Retirement - Congrats. (M. Sheehy-Richard), 3164 
Haddad, Joey: Retirement - Best Wishes (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 2984 
Halyn, Alyra: East Coast Local Launch - Congrats. (Hon. J. Lohr), 3228 
Hants N. Baseball Team: Tourn. Win - Congrats. (J.A. MacDonald), 3159 
Havre Boucher Stitch N’ Sew Grp.: Com. Serv. - Thanks (Hon. G. Morrow), 3181 
Hawes, Sophie & Grace:  Bus. Success - Congrats. (Hon. M. Thompson), 3179 
Health Care Emergencies: Com. Response - Recog. (Hon. K. Regan), 3125 
Health Care Professionals: Service - Thanks (E. Smith-McCrossin), 3127 
Health Care Workers: Heroes - Thanks (Hon. T. Rushton), 3231 
Hebb, Betty: Com. Serv. - Recog. (C. Palmer), 2994 
Herron, Kristy: Death of - Tribute (Hon. J. Balser), 3177 
Hfx. Hawks MHA: Contribs. to Sport - Recog. (Hon. P. Arab), 3164 
Hfx. Mural Fest.: Art Creation - Recog. (G. Burrill), 2982 
Hicks, Hannah: Art Contest Win - Congrats. (Hon. K. Regan), 3220 
Himmelman, D./O’Regan, T.: Hosp. Fundraising - Thanks (Hon. B. Druhan), 3227 
Hodder, Melda: Com. Serv. - Recog. (A. Simmonds), 3117 
Hollett, Kai: Loran Scholarship Recip. - Congrats. (C. Chender), 3111 
Hotel & Inn Staff: Com. Serv. - Thanks (A. Duale), 3214 
House Colleagues: Recent Milestones - Congrats. (Hon. K. Regan), 2901 
House Leaders: Efforts During Sitting - Recog. (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3209 
Housing Crisis: Real Emerg. - Recog. (K. Coombes), 3116 
HRM Urban Forestry: Beetle Mgmt. - Recog. (B. Clark), 3215 
HTE Church Clothing Depot: Com. Serv. - Thanks (S. Leblanc), 2975 
Hunt, Wyman: 100th Birthday - Congrats. (Hon. B. Johns), 3161 
Husband, Dean: 23rd Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (A. Simmonds), 2910 
Inner Strength Taekwondo: Ch’ships Success - Congrats. (Hon. B. Wong), 3166 
Jamieson, Susan & Jim: 50th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (B. Clark), 2993 
Jefferies, Armon: Citadel HS Class Valed. - Best Wishes (S. Hansen), 2988 
Julian, Keith: Indig. Educ. Efforts - Recog. (J.A. MacDonald), 3132 
Kennedy, Thomas “Jeep”: Com. Serv. - Congrats. (J. White), 3174 
Khan, Ryaan: Spelling Bee of Can. Winner - Congrats. (B. Clark), 3166 
Khoury, Roy - The Shawarma King: Fundraiser -Thanks (Hon. S. Craig), 3169 
Kidney, Riley: World Jr. Hockey Ch’ships Partic. - Congrats.  

(Hon. A. MacMaster), 3220 
Kiwanis Club of Cole Hbr.-Dart.: Com. Serv. - Thanks (L. Nicoll), 3176 
Kohen Bradley, Karen/Bell, Richard: Com. Serv. - Congrats. (K. Smith), 2999 
Lambert Todd Days Comm.: Events Org’n. - Recog. (K. Coombes), 3123 
Leader, NDP - Birthday Wishes (S. Leblanc), 3170 
Leefe, Hon. John: Death of - Tribute (Hon. K. Masland), 2901 
Link, Louann: Mental Health Awareness Efforts - Thanks (N. Young), 3221 
Little, Wayne: Retirement - Congrats. (Hon. P. Arab), 2975 
Local Architects: Awd. Recips. - Recog. (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3222 
Local Students: Graduation - Congrats. (Hon. C. LeBlanc), 2987 
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Local Students: Social Justice Awd. Recips. - Recog. (L. Lachance), 2978 
Lun. Her. Soc.: 50th Anniv. - Recog. (Hon. S. Corkum-Greek), 2977 
Lun. Yacht Club: 75th Anniv. - Congrats. (Hon. S. Corkum-Greek), 3123 
MacInnis, Brian: Ken Mantin Awd. Recip. - Recog. (Hon. A. MacMaster), 3162 
MacLean’s Strawberries: Last Year of Oper. - Recog. (Hon. K. MacFarlane), 3126 
MacLellan, Charlene: Com. Serv. - Recog. (Hon. J. Lohr), 3219 
MacNeil, Hon. Chuck: Death of - Tribute (Hon. G. Morrow), 2907 
MacNeil, John: Death of - Tribute (Hon. Z. Churchill), 2986 
McPhee, Marley: Public Speaking Contest Win - Congrats. (Hon. I. Rankin), 3128 
Made With Local: Bus. Success - Congrats. (Hon. T. Halman), 2983 
Mahaney, Suzanne: Com. Serv. - Recog. (N. Young), 3179 
Maharaj, Dr. Mandat: Contrib. to C.B. Neur. Svcs. - Thanks (Hon. B. Comer), 2978 
Maillet Institut de Taekwondo: 20th Anniv. - Recog. (Hon. T. Halman), 3226 
Makkar, Raj: Com. Serv. Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (D. Ritcey), 3207 
Marsman, Devon Sinclair: Missing Child - Recog. (A. Duale), 2912 
McCormick, Linda & Craig: Fundraising for RM House - Thanks  

(Hon. T. Rushton), 2992 
McGaughey, Sr. Margaret: 100th Birthday - Best Wishes (Hon. P. Arab), 3118 
McMillan, Miranda: Recruited by Mtl. Cdns. - Congrats. (D. Ritcey), 3122 
McNeil, Kevin: Com. Serv. - Thanks (F. Tilley), 3216 
Melanson, Jacob: Signed NHL Contract - Congrats. (E. Smith-McCrossin), 2995 
Mellish, Janice: Constituency Work - Thanks (R. DiCostanzo), 2980 
Memories Café & Eatery: 10th Anniv. - Congrats. (Hon. K. Masland), 3212 
Mental Health Access: Action Needed - Recog. (Hon. B. Maguire), 3211 
Mi’kmaw Native Friendship Ctr.: Health Ctr. Opening - Recog. (L. Lachance), 3115 
Miller, Perry: Affordability Issues - Recog. (S. Leblanc), 2987 
Miranda: Efforts During Home Fire - Recog. (Hon. B. Wong), 2996 
M. Jean Found.: Nat. Black Cdns. Summit - Congrats. (S. Hansen), 3214 
Mombourquette, Mary Pat: Miners Mus. Ldrshp. - Recog. (J. White), 3121 
Mulgrave Road Theatre: Com. Programming - Thanks (Hon. G. Morrow), 3171 
Munn, Alex: Terry Fox Humanitarian Awd. - Congrats. (B. Clark), 3120 
Murphy, Emma: Uprooted Market & Café Success - Recog. (K. Smith), 3180 
Murray, Jean: Providing Baked Goods - Thanks (Hon. P. Dunn), 2981 
Music 4 Mental Health Cmte.: Fundraiser - Congrats. (Hon. B. Adams), 3222 
National Acadian Day: Celeb. of Acad. Her. - Recog. (Hon. C. LeBlanc), 3225 
Nicholas, Deborah & Michael: Aiding Crash Victim - Thanks (Hon. I. Rankin), 3163 
Northside-Westmount Com.: Events - Congrats. (F. Tilley), 3121 
O’Hearn, Lillian: Garden Hero of Yr. Awd. Recip. - Recog. (T. Boudreau), 3172 
Organizers: Abuptic Festival - Recog. (Hon. C. LeBlanc), 3131 
Organizers & Voluns.: Lawn Summer Nights - Recog. (Hon. B. Jessome), 3175 
Organizers & Voluns.: World Sailing Ch’ships - Thanks (D. Barkhouse), 2910 
Organizers & Volunteers: Seafest Return - Thanks (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3161 
Organizers: Pride Party & Drag Show - Thanks (S. Leblanc), 2902 
Organizers: Recycle Your Cycle Project - Thanks (Hon. S. Craig), 3112 
Organizers: Ryan Graves Hockey School - Thanks (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3113 
Orgs. & Voluns.: Wedgeport Tuna Tourn. - Recog. (Hon. C. LeBlanc), 3230 
O'Toole, Evan: Baseball Accomplishments - Congrats. (Hon. B. Druhan), 3216 
Paramedics: Efforts During Crisis - Thanks (E. Smith-McCrossin), 3121 
Paramedics: Stressful Conds. - Recog. (E. Smith-McCrossin), 3216 
Participants: Nat’l Black Cdns. Summit - Congrats. (S. Hansen), 3161 
Peck, Aaron: Pop Up Cinema Screenings - Thanks (B. Clark), 3130 
Peppard, Al “Pep”: Com. Serv. - Thanks (C. Kerr), 2997 
Perry, Anne: Colorectal Cancer Awareness Efforts - Thanks (N. Young), 3229 
Petten, Bonnie: Dealing with ALS - Best Wishes (E. Smith-McCrossin), 3210 
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Pres. & Brd. of Dirs.: Apple Blossom Fest. Return - Congrats. (Hon. J. Lohr), 2988 
P‘tit Belliveau: 2nd Album Release - Congrats. (R. LeBlanc), 3218 
Rafael, Dr. Pastor & Family: Perm. Res. Status - Welcome (A. Simmonds), 2990 
Rida, Rabita: Ntl. Spelling Bee Finalist - Congrats. (Hon. P. Arab), 2990 
Robinson, Melissa: Skate N.S. Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (Hon. K. Masland), 2998 
Saccary, Angela: Prov. Special Olympics Win - Congrats. (J. White), 2974 
Samson, Al: Death of - Tribute (T. Boudreau), 2909 
Sangster, Mike: Death of - Tribute (L. Lachance), 2910 
Saxton, Kaitlyn Mary Paige: Death of - Tribute (E. Smith-McCrossin), 2902 
Scotian Shores: Cleanup of Shorelines - Thanks (Hon. J. Balser), 3218 
Selby’s Bunker: Café and Gift Shop - Thanks (L. Nicoll), 2995 
Senobe Paddlers: PaddleALL Races Partic. - Recog. (C. Chender), 3213 
Sheet Hbr. Sexual Health Ctr.: Pride Weekend - Recog. (K. Smith), 3168 
Singh, A./Dalal, V./Kumar, L.: Life-Saving Actions - Thanks  

(Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3126 
Sister, Kimberley: Death of - Tribute (K. Smith), 2903 
Sister, Maggie - Birthday Wishes (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3160 
Skafte, Steve: Hist. Preserv. - Thanks (C. Kerr), 3221 
Smith, Mark: Softball Coaching Career - Thanks (Hon. P. Dunn), 3127 
Smith, Reta: Death of - Tribute (Hon. B. Adams), 3174 
Son, Jason - Birthday Wishes (L. Lachance), 3163 
South Shore Exhib.: Organizers - Thanks (Hon. B. Druhan), 2992 
Southwell, Rustom: Bus. Hall of Fame Laureate - Congrats. (Hon. K. Regan), 3208 
Sparks, Judge Corrine: MSVU Hon. Deg. Recip. - Congrats. (Hon. B. Johns), 3178 
Speaker’s Office: Work for Mbrs. - Thanks (A. Duale), 2991 
Spencer House: Com. Cupboard - Thanks (L. Lachance), 3208 
Stan Rogers Folk Festival: 25th Anniv. - Congrats. (Hon. G. Morrow), 3115 
St. Marg. Bay Com. Ent. Ctr.: Com. Serv. - Recog. (D. Barkhouse), 3173 
Summer Theatre: Various Prodns. - Best Wishes (S. Leblanc), 3119 
Sydney-Toronto Reunion: Return - Recog. (K. Coombes), 3160 
Syliboy, Alan/Down to Earth Art Gallery: Exhib. - Congrats. (Hon. M. Thompson), 2994 
Sylliboy, Grand Chief Ben: Death of - Tribute (Hon. A. MacMaster), 2990 
Team N.S. Men's Softball Mbrs.: Summer Games - Congrats. (J.A. MacDonald), 2989 
The Mellotones: The Coast Awd. & 25th Anniv. - Congrats. (Hon. B. Adams), 2911 
The Speaker: Granddaughter - Birth Congrats. (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3110 
Thorpe, J.G./Tremblay, D.: Cherry Tree Distillery - Congrats. (M. Sheehy-Richard), 2993 
Tina & Sheridan: Feed Your Soul Apparel - Recog. (B. Clark), 3173 
Tomlik, Rebecca: Campaign Work - Recog. (A. Simmonds), 3212 
Toulany, Abe & Family: Hosting Timberlea Summer Fest - Thanks  

(Hon. I. Rankin), 2908 
Tourism Workers: Hard Work - Recog. (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3169 
Tourists: Visiting N.S. - Welcome (L. Nicoll), 2979 
Travel Media Assoc. of Can.: Conf. in Yar. - Thanks (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3219 
Tufts, Éric: CAUBO Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (R. LeBlanc), 3228 
Tuttle, Hannah: Cattle Farming - Recog. (Hon. K. MacFarlane), 3213 
Upshaw, Tia: Blk Women of Excel. - Congrats. (A. Simmonds), 3224 
Vallilee Family: CF Drug Approval - Thanks (Hon. J. Lohr), 3158 
Veinot, Jayda & Keevan: Univ. Sport Contribs. - Congrats. (Hon. J. Lohr), 3177 
Voluns.: Parrsboro Car Show - Thanks (Hon. R. Rushton), 3209 
Waugh, David: Com. Serv. - Thanks (Hon. S. Craig), 3181 
Weym. Cons. School: Ukrainian Relief Fundraiser - Thanks (Hon. J. Balser), 2976 
Wife, 13th Wedding Anniv - Best Wishes (C. Kerr), 3206 
Wife, Shari: 47th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (Hon. S. Craig), 2905 
Wife, Stephanie: 9th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 2904 
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Wills, Dr. David Guy: Death of - Tribute (L. Lachance), 2984 
Wiseman, Adam - Wise Grp.: Com. Serv. - Thanks (R. DiCostanzo), 3227 
Wood, Ashley & Tony: Business Opening - Congrats. (M. Sheehy-Richard), 3217 
Young, Michael: Minister’s Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (Hon. A. MacMaster), 3178 
Yorke, Irene: Scouts Pgm. Efforts - Thanks (Hon. I. Rankin), 3171 
Zinck, Colleen: Death of - Tribute (D. Barkhouse), 3118 
Zwicker, Mallory - Plan A Dance Ctr.: 5th Anniv. - Recog. (Hon. B. Druhan), 3130 

Memories Café & Eatery: 10th Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3212 
Mental Health Access: Action Needed - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3211 
Mi’kmaw Native Friendship Ctr.: Health Ctr. Opening - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3115 
Miller, Perry: Affordability Issues - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2987 
Miranda: Efforts During Home Fire - Recog. (mem. stat.), 2996 
M. Jean Found.: Nat. Black Cdns. Summit - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3214 
MOMBOURQUETTE, Hon. Derek (Sydney-Membertou - L) 

Bills Introduced 
190  School Supplies Relief Act, 1st 2899 

Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2963 
Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3105 
House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 3rd 3265 
Member Statements 

Haddad, Joey: Retirement - Best Wishes, 2984 
House Leaders: Efforts During Sitting - Recog., 3209 
Local Architects: Awd. Recips. - Recog., 3222 
Singh, A./Dalal, V./Kumar, L.: Life-Saving Actions - Thanks, 3126 
Sister, Maggie - Birthday Wishes, 3160 
The Speaker: Granddaughter - Birth Congrats., 3110 
Tourism Workers: Hard Work - Recog., 3169 
Wife, Stephanie: 9th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats., 2904 

Questions (Oral) 
ECC: Cap and Trade Program - Future, 3144 
EECD: ECE Wage Increase - Update, 2927 
EMO: Gasoline Leak - Preparation, 3192 
EECD: Support for School Return - Specify, 3242 

Mombourquette, Mary Pat: Miners Mus. Ldrshp. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3121 
MORROW, Hon. Greg (Guysborough-Tracadie - PC) 

Member Statements 
Havre Boucher Stitch N’ Sew Grp.: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3181 
MacNeil, Hon. Chuck: Death of - Tribute, 2907 
Mulgrave Road Theatre: Com. Programming - Thanks, 3171 
Stan Rogers Folk Festival: 25th Anniv. - Congrats., 3115 

Mulgrave Road Theatre: Com. Programming - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3171 
Munn, Alex: Terry Fox Humanitarian Awd. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3120 
Murphy, Emma: Uprooted Market & Café Success - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3180 
Murray, Jean: Providing Baked Goods - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2981 
Music 4 Mental Health Cmte.: Fundraiser - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3222 
National Acadian Day: Celeb. of Acad. Her. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3225 
Nicholas, Deborah & Michael: Aiding Crash Victim - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3163 
NICOLL, Lorelei (Cole Harbour-Dartmouth - L) 

Member Statements 
Companion Animal Hospital: Serv. to Pets - Thanks, 3132 
Elliott, Murray: Com. Serv. - Recog., 3166 
Estabrooks, Jen: Soles in Motion - Recog., 3123 
Kiwanis Club of Cole Hbr.-Dart.: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3176 
Selby’s Bunker: Café and Gift Shop - Thanks, 2995 
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Tourists: Visiting N.S. - Welcome, 2979 
Questions (Oral) 

FTB: HST Revenue - Amount, 3147 
MAH: Homeless Numbers - Update, 3189 

Revenue Act (amended) (Bill 189), 2nd 3042 
Northside-Westmount Com.: Events - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3121 
NRR: N.S. Power Rate Hike - Prevent, qu 3137 
NRR: Power Rate Hike - Prevent, qu 3138 
OAMH: Mental Illness Increase - Update, qu 3238 
O’Hearn, Lillian: Garden Hero of Yr. Awd. Recip. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3172 
Organizers & Voluns.: Lawn Summer Nights - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3175 
Organizers & Voluns.: World Sailing Ch’ships - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2910 
Organizers & Volunteers: Seafest Return - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3161 
Organizers: Abuptic Festival - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3131 
Organizers: Pride Party & Drag Show - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2902 
Organizers: Recycle Your Cycle Project - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3112 
Organizers: Ryan Graves Hockey School - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3113 
Orgs. & Voluns.: Wedgeport Tuna Tourn. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3230 
O'Toole, Evan: Baseball Accomplishments - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3216 
PALMER, Chris (Kings West - PC) 

Member Statements 
Berwick United Church Camp: 150th Anniv. - Recog., 3210 
Hebb, Betty: Com. Serv. - Recog., 2994 

Pandemic Impact Transparency Act (Bill 186), 2nd 3058 
Petitions Presented 

Gov’t. (N.S.): Petition for a Liquor License for Convenience in the Woods, 2973 
Pandemic Impact Transparency Act (Bill 186), 1st 2899, 2nd 3051, 3055, 3058 
Paramedics: Efforts During Crisis - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3121 
Paramedics: Stressful Conds. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3216 
Participants: Nat’l Black Cdns. Summit - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3161 
Peck, Aaron: Pop Up Cinema Screenings - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3130 
Peppard, Al “Pep”: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2997 
Perry, Anne: Colorectal Cancer Awareness Efforts - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3229 
PETITIONS 

Gov’t. (N.S.): Petition for a Liquor License for Convenience in the Woods  
(C. Palmer), 2973 

Gov’t. (N.S.): Petition for a 2 Per Cent Rent Cap to Continue Beyond 2023  
(G. Burrill), 2973 

Petten, Bonnie: Dealing with ALS - Best Wishes (mem. stat.), 3210 
Pettipas, Nicholas: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. (Res. 372), n 2968 
Prem. - Cost of Living Crisis: Action - Delay, qu 2918 
Prem. - Cost of Living Crisis: Emerg. Relief - Action, qu 2913 
Prem. - Family Pharmacare: Lower Expenses - Commit, qu 3234 
Prem. - Health Care Crisis: Failed Leadership - Admit, qu 3231 
Prem. - Health Care Crisis: Metrics - Define, qu 3001 
Prem.: Access to Primary Care - Delay, qu 2915 
Prem.: Compassion from Govt. - Demonstrate, qu 2920 
Prem.: Cost of Living Crisis - Inaction, qu 3182 
Prem.: Dep. Minister Firing - Explain, qu 3196 
Prem.: GHG Reductions Plan - Update, qu 3184 
Prem.: Hiring of Friends - Explain, qu 3135 
Prem.: House Sitting on Emanc. Day - Prevent, qu 3194 
Prem.: N.S. Power Rate Hike - Prevent, qu 3133 
Prem.: Recent Appointments - Justify, qu 3003 
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Prem.: State of Econ. Promises - Update, qu 2917 
Pres. & Brd. of Dirs.: Apple Blossom Fest. Return - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2988 
P‘tit Belliveau: 2nd Album Release - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3218 
Public Utilities Act (amended) (Bill 187), 1st 2899, 2nd 3021, 3025, 3028, 3032 
QUESTIONS (ORAL) 

Agric.: Farmers’ Challenges - Action (L. Lachance), 3190 
Agric.: Food Insecurity - Action (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3186 
Agric.: Food Security Action - Update (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3187 
Agric.: Struggling Farmers - Support (C. Kerr), 3151 
DCS: Homeless Children in Lun. Co. - Plan (R. LeBlanc), 3249 
DCS - Income Assistance: Amount - Justification (A. Simmonds), 2931 
DED: Firing of Experts - Reason (R. DiCostanzo), 3244 
DED: Nova Scotia Loyal Pgm. - Value (F. Tilley), 3247 
DED: Patronage - Explain (B. Clark), 3194 
DHW: C.B. ER Closures - Action (K. Coombes), 3239 
DHW - Cumb. Reg. Health Ctr.: Timeline - Inform (E. Smith-McCrossin), 3139 
DHW - Emerg. Care Annapolis: Dismantling - Explain (C. Kerr), 3011 
DHW - ER Wait Times: Collab. Emerg. Ctrs. - Open (S. Leblanc), 2921 
DHW: Failed Public Health Policies - Admit (Hon. I. Rankin), 3013 
DHW: Health Care Crisis Worse - Acknowledge (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3008 
DHW: Health Professional Vacancies - Plan (C. Chender), 3248 
DHW: Heat Impact on Health Care - Plan (S. Leblanc), 3149 
DHW: Impact of COVID on Emerg. Depts. - Concern (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3005 
DHW: Improving Health Care Access - Plan (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3235 
DHW: Lengthy ER Wait Times - Acknowledge (Hon. B. Maguire), 3010 
DHW: Monkeypox Outbreak - Planning (Hon. B. Jessome), 3016 
DHW: Monkeypox Vaccine - Access (L. Lachance), 3244 
DHW: NSHA CEO Appt. - Explain (Hon. P. Arab), 3191 
DHW: NSHA CEO Removal - Explain (Hon. K. Regan), 3006 
DHW: Physician Wait-List Progress - Update (B. Clark), 3018 
DHW: Primary Health Care Access - Plan (S. Leblanc), 3009 
DHW: Surgical Wait Times - Action (F. Tilley), 3015 
DHW: Ukrainian Health Workers - Plan (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3237 
DHW: Virtual Care Access - Update (Hon. B. Maguire), 3020 
DOJ: Dom. Abuse & Sexual Assault - Action (E. Smith-McCrossin), 3017 
ECC: Cap and Trade Program - Future (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3144 
ECC: Increase in Power Rates - Action (C. Kerr), 3146 
EECD: ECE Wage Increase - Update (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 2927 
EECD: ECE Wage Increase - Update (S. Hansen), 3200 
EECD: School Safety Under COVID - Ensure (S. Hansen), 3014 
EECD: Support for School Return - Specify (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3242 
EMO: Gasoline Leak - Preparation (Hon. D. Mombourquette), 3192 
FTB: Better Pay Cheque Guarantee - Shelving (Hon. P. Arab), 2924 
FTB: Cost of Living Crisis - Message (K. Coombes), 3141 
FTB: Cost of Living Crisis - Solution (B. Clark), 2922 
FTB: Cost of Living - Supports (B. Clark), 2923 
FTB - Economic Support: Govt. Plan - Address (Hon. K. Regan), 2929 
FTB: Fuel Cost Increase Response - Clarify (B. Clark), 3199 
FTB: Gas Prices: Relief - Action (F. Tilley), 3142 
FTB: Gas Price Relief - Delay (Hon. P. Arab), 3143 
FTB: HST Revenue - Amount (L. Nicoll), 3147 
FTB: Online Gambling - Analysis (L. Lachance), 3145 
FTB: Projected Recession - Acknowledge (Hon. K. Regan), 2928 
FTB: Response to Cost of Living Crisis - Justify (B. Clark), 3197 
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FTB: Rising Gas Prices - Solution (F. Tilley), 3245 
FTB: Small Bus. Struggling - Relief (A. Simmonds), 3148 
LSI - Paid Sick Days: No Access - Explain (K. Coombes), 2925 
MAH: Homeless Numbers - Update (L. Nicoll), 3189 
NRR: N.S. Power Rate Hike - Prevent (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3137 
NRR: Power Rate Hike - Prevent (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3138 
OAMH: Mental Illness Increase - Update (B. Clark), 3238 
Prem.: Access to Primary Care - Delay (C. Chender), 2915 
Prem.: Compassion from Govt. - Demonstrate (Hon. Z. Churchill), 2920 
Prem. - Cost of Living Crisis: Action - Delay (Hon. Z. Churchill), 2918 
Prem.: Cost of Living Crisis - Inaction (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3182 
Prem. - Cost of Living Crisis: Emerg. Relief - Action (Hon. Z. Churchill), 2913 
Prem.: Dep. Minister Firing - Explain (Hon. I. Rankin), 3196 
Prem. - Family Pharmacare: Lower Expenses - Commit (C. Chender), 3234 
Prem.: GHG Reductions Plan - Update (C. Chender), 3184 
Prem. - Health Care Crisis: Failed Leadership - Admit (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3231 
Prem. - Health Care Crisis: Metrics - Define (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3001 
Prem.: Hiring of Friends - Explain (C. Chender), 3135 
Prem.: House Sitting on Emanc. Day - Prevent (S. Hansen), 3194 
Prem.: N.S. Power Rate Hike - Prevent (Hon. Z. Churchill), 3133 
Prem.: Recent Appointments - Justify (C. Chender), 3003 
Prem.: State of Econ. Promises - Update (Hon. Z. Churchill), 2918 
SLTC: Affordability Help Needed - Recog. (Hon. K. Regan), 3241 
SLTC: Air-Conditioned Facilities - Update (G. Burrill), 2930 
SLTC: Cost of Living Crisis - Action (Hon. K. Regan), 3240 

Rafael, Dr. Pastor & Family: Perm. Res. Status - Welcome (mem. stat.), 2990 
RANKIN, Hon. Iain (Timberlea-Prospect - L) 

Member Statements 
Blackmore, Paula: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 2988 
Corbett, John & Susan: Hosting Ukrainian Family - Thanks, 3114 
McPhee, Marley: Public Speaking Contest Win - Congrats., 3128 
Nicholas, Deborah & Michael: Aiding Crash Victim - Thanks, 3163 
Toulany, Abe & Family: Hosting Timberlea Summer Fest - Thanks, 2908 
Yorke, Irene: Scouts Pgm. Efforts - Thanks, 3171 

Public Utilities Act (amended) (Bill 187), 2nd 3021 
Questions (Oral) 

DHW: Failed Public Health Policies - Admit, 3013 
Prem.: Dep. Minister Firing - Explain, 3196 

REGAN, Hon. Kelly (Bedford Basin - L) 
Bills Introduced 

188  Relief for Seniors and Nova Scotians Living on Low Incomes Act, 2022,  
1st 2899 

Gov’t (N.S.): Cost of Living Crisis - Action (adj. mo.), 2946 
Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3085 
House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 3rd 3257 
Member Statements 

Cost of Living Crisis: Action - Suggestions, 2983 
Dobbs, Jennie: Drink Sprizzi Launch - Congrats., 2998 
Health Care Emergencies: Com. Response - Recog., 3125 
Hicks, Hannah: Art Contest Win - Congrats., 3220 
House Colleagues: Recent Milestones - Congrats., 2901 
Southwell, Rustom: Bus. Hall of Fame Laureate - Congrats., 3208 

Questions (Oral) 
DHW: NSHA CEO Removal - Explain, 3006 
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FTB - Economic Support: Govt. Plan - Address, 2929 
FTB: Projected Recession - Acknowledge, 2928 
SLTC: Affordability Help Needed - Recog., 3241 
SLTC: Cost of Living Crisis - Action, 3240 

Relief for Seniors and Nova Scotians Living on Low Incomes Act, 2022 (Bill 188), 1st 2899 
REPORTS (HOUSE COMMITTEES) TABLED  

Law Amendments Committee (Hon. B. Johns), 3107 
RESOLUTIONS (Numerical) 

369 Amendments to Rules and Forms of Procedure of the House of Assembly 
(Hon. K. Masland), n 2893 

370 Amendments to Rules and Forms of Procedure of the House of Assembly 
(Hon. B. Druhan), n 2896 

371 Mbr. for C.B. Ctr.-Whit. Pier: Accom. for House Sitting - Authorize 
(S. Leblanc), n 2899, app 2900 

372 Pettipas, Nicholas: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. 
(C. Chender), n 2968 

373 Smith, Rick: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. 
(C. Chender), n 2968 

374 Broussard, Jackie: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. 
(C. Chender), n 2969 

375 Kent, Crystal: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. 
(C. Chender), n 2969 

376 Webber, Robin: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. 
(C. Chender), n 2970 

377 Roberts, Dave: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. 
(C. Chender), n 2970 

378 Stephen, Zack: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. 
(C. Chender), n 2971 

379 Justasson, Gene: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. 
(C. Chender), n 2971 

380 Day of Commem. of Great Upheaval: Remem. Tragedy - Recog. 
(Hon. C. LeBlanc), n 3108, app 3109 

381 Federal Health Care Funding: Increase Needed - Recog. 
(T. Taggart), n 3111, app 3112 

382 Emancipation Day: Slavery Abol. Anniv. - Recog. 
(Hon. P. Dunn), n 3155 

383 Fed. Carbon Tax: Impact of Increase - Recog. 
(Hon. T. Halman), n 3205 

Revenue Act, An Act to Amend the, to Cut Provincial Gas Taxes (Bill 189), 1st 2899,  
2nd 3034, 3037, 3039, 3042, 3043, 3046, 3047, 3050 

Rida, Rabita: Ntl. Spelling Bee Finalist - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2990 
RITCEY, Dave (Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook - Salmon River -PC) 

House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 3rd 3256 
Member Statements 

Gallant, Josée: Weightlifting Achievements - Congrats., 2991 
Makkar, Raj: Com. Serv. Awd. Recip. - Congrats., 3207 
McMillan, Miranda: Recruited by Mtl. Cdns. - Congrats., 3122 

Roberts, Dave: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. (Res. 377), n 2970 
Robinson, Melissa: Skate N.S. Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2998 
RUSHTON, Hon. Tory (Cumberland South - PC) 

Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3103 
Member Statements 

Health Care Workers: Heroes - Thanks, 3231 
McCormick, Linda & Craig: Fundraising for RM House - Thanks, 2992 
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Voluns.: Parrsboro Car Show - Thanks, 3209 
Saccary, Angela: Prov. Special Olympics Win - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2974 
Samson, Al: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2909 
Sangster, Mike: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2910 
Saxton, Kaitlyn Mary Paige: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2902 
School Supplies Relief Act (Bill 190), 1st 2899 
Scotian Shores: Cleanup of Shorelines - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3218 
Selby’s Bunker: Café and Gift Shop - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2995 
Senobe Paddlers: PaddleALL Races Partic. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3213 
SHEEHY-RICHARD, Melissa (Hants West - PC) 

Member Statements 
Avon Valley Floral: Comeback After Storm - Congrats., 3179 
Griffin, David: Retirement - Congrats., 3164 
Thorpe, J.G./Tremblay, D.: Cherry Tree Distillery - Congrats., 2993 
Wood, Ashley & Tony: Business Opening - Congrats., 3217 

Sheet Hbr. Sexual Health Ctr.: Pride Weekend - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3168 
SIMMONDS, Angela (Preston - L) 

Member Statements 
Hodder, Melda: Com. Serv. - Recog., 3117 
Husband, Dean: 23rd Wedding Anniv. - Congrats., 2910 
Rafael, Dr. Pastor & Family: Perm. Res. Status - Welcome, 2990 
Tomlik, Rebecca: Campaign Work - Recog., 3212 
Upshaw, Tia: Blk Women of Excel. - Congrats., 3224 

Questions (Oral) 
DCS - Income Assistance: Amount - Justification, 2931 
FTB: Small Bus. Struggling - Relief, 3148 

Singh, A./Dalal, V./Kumar, L.: Life-Saving Actions - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3126 
Sister, Kimberley: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2903 
Sister, Maggie - Birthday Wishes (mem. stat.), 3160 
Skafte, Steve: Hist. Preserv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3221 
SLTC: Affordability Help Needed - Recog., qu 3241 
SLTC: Air-Conditioned Facilities - Update, qu 2930 
SLTC: Cost of Living Crisis - Action, qu 3240 
SMITH, KENT (Eastern Shore - PC) 

Member Statements 
Kohen Bradley, Karen/Bell, Richard: Com. Serv. - Congrats., 2999 
Murphy, Emma: Uprooted Market & Café Success - Recog., 3180 
Sheet Hbr. Sexual Health Ctr.: Pride Weekend - Recog., 3168 
Sister, Kimberley: Death of - Tribute, 2903 

Smith, Mark: Softball Coaching Career - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3127 
Smith, Reta: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 3174 
Smith, Rick: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. (Res. 373), n 2968 
SMITH-MCCROSSIN, Elizabeth (Cumberland North - Ind.) 

Bills Introduced 
192  Emergency Health Services Act, An Act to Amend to Create Accountability 

for Emergency, 1st 2974 
195  Health Authorities Act (amended), 1st 3109 

Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3095 
Member Statements 

Health Care Professionals: Service - Thanks, 3127 
Melanson, Jacob: Signed NHL Contract - Congrats., 2995 
Paramedics: Efforts During Crisis - Thanks, 3121 
Paramedics: Stressful Conds. - Recog., 3216 
Petten, Bonnie: Dealing with ALS - Best Wishes, 3210 
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Saxton, Kaitlyn Mary Paige: Death of - Tribute, 2902 
Questions (Oral) 

DHW - Cumb. Reg. Health Ctr.: Timeline - Inform, 3139 
DOJ: Dom. Abuse & Sexual Assault - Action, 3017 

Son, Jason - Birthday Wishes (mem. stat.), 3163 
South Shore Exhib.: Organizers - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2992 
Southwell, Rustom: Bus. Hall of Fame Laureate - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3208 
Sparks, Judge Corrine: MSVU Hon. Deg. Recip. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3178 
Speaker’s Office: Work for Mbrs. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2991 
SPEAKER’S DECISIONS 

On the use of unparliamentary language by the member for Halifax Atlantic  
(Hansard p. 3232, August 2, 2022), 3250 

SPEAKER’S RULINGS 
Request for emergency debate on state of emergency departments approved 

(Hansard p. 2999, Jul. 27, 2022), 3000 
Spencer House: Com. Cupboard - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3208 
St. Marg. Bay Com. Ent. Ctr.: Com. Serv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3173 
Stan Rogers Folk Festival: 25th Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3115 
Stephen, Zack: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. (Res. 378), n 2971 
Summer Theatre: Various Prodns. - Best Wishes, 3119 
Sydney-Toronto Reunion: Return - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3160 
Syliboy, Alan/Down to Earth Art Gallery: Exhib. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2994 
Sylliboy, Grand Chief Ben: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2990 
TAGGART, Tom (Colchester North - PC) 

Member Statements 
Dyck, Hattie: Com. Serv. - Recog., 3169 
First Responders: Svc. After Lr. Econ. Collision - Thanks, 2906 
Fulton, Betty: 90th Birthday - Congrats., 3114 

Public Utilities Act (amended) (Bill 187), 2nd 3028 
Resolutions 

381  Federal Health Care Funding: Increase Needed - Recog., n 3111, 
 app 3112 

Team N.S. Men's Softball Mbrs.: Summer Games - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2989 
The Mellotones: The Coast Awd. & 25th Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2911 
The Speaker: Granddaughter - Birth Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3110 
THOMPSON, Hon. Michelle (Antigonish - PC) 

Gov’t (N.S.): State of Emergency Departments - Action Required (adj. mo.), 3080 
Member Statements 

Currie, Sheldon: Order of Canada Induction - Congrats., 3165 
Hawes, Sophie & Grace:  Bus. Success - Congrats., 3179 
Syliboy, Alan/Down to Earth Art Gallery: Exhib. - Congrats., 2994 

TILLEY, Fred (Northside-Westmount - L) 
Bills Introduced 

189  Revenue Act, An Act to Amend the, to Cut Provincial Gas Taxes, 1st 2899, 
2nd 3034, 3037, 3039, 3042, 3043, 3046, 3047, 3050 

House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 2nd 3073 
Member Statements 

C.B. Horsemen’s Assoc. & C.B. Ex. Soc.: Achiev. - Congrats., 2978 
Cormier, Alex: Book Release - Congrats., 3226 
Friends of Cory Keeping: Fundraising Efforts - Recog., 3131 
McNeil, Kevin: Com. Serv. - Thanks, 3216 
Northside-Westmount Com.: Events - Congrats., 3121 

Questions (Oral) 
DED: Nova Scotia Loyal Pgm. - Value, 3247 
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DHW: Surgical Wait Times - Action, 3015 
FTB: Gas Prices: Relief - Action, 3142 
FTB: Rising Gas Prices - Solution, 3245 

Revenue Act (amended) (Bill 189), 2nd 3034 
Thorpe, J.G./Tremblay, D.: Cherry Tree Distillery - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2993 
Tina & Sheridan: Feed Your Soul Apparel - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3173 
Tomlik, Rebecca: Campaign Work - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3212 
Toulany, Abe & Family: Hosting Timberlea Summer Fest - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2908 
Tourism Workers: Hard Work - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3169 
Tourists: Visiting N.S. - Welcome (mem. stat.), 2979 
Travel Media Assoc. of Can.: Conf. in Yar. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3219 
Tufts, Éric: CAUBO Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3228 
Tuttle, Hannah: Cattle Farming - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3213 
Upshaw, Tia: Blk Women of Excel. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3224 
Vallilee Family: CF Drug Approval - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3158 
Veinot, Jayda & Keevan: Univ. Sport Contribs. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3177 
Voluns.: Parrsboro Car Show - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3209 
Waugh, David: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3181 
Webber, Robin: Org. and Prom. of Trunk 7 Music Fest. - Congrats. (Res. 376), n 2970 
Weym. Cons. School: Ukrainian Relief Fundraiser - Thanks (mem. stat.), 2976 
WHITE, J. (Glace Bay-Dominion - PC) 

House of Assembly Act (amended) (Bill 185), 2nd 3069 
Member Statements 

Kennedy, Thomas “Jeep”: Com. Serv. - Congrats., 3174 
Mombourquette, Mary Pat: Miners Mus. Ldrshp. - Recog., 3121 
Saccary, Angela: Prov. Special Olympics Win - Congrats., 2974 

Wife, 13th Wedding Anniv - Best Wishes (mem. stat.), 3206 
Wife, Shari: 47th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2905 
Wife, Stephanie: 9th Wedding Anniv. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 2904 
Wills, Dr. David Guy: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 2984 
Wiseman, Adam - Wise Grp.: Com. Serv. - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3227 
WONG, Hon. Brian (Waverley - Fall River - Beaver Bank - PC) 

Member Statements 
Inner Strength Taekwondo: Ch’ships Success - Congrats., 3166 
Miranda: Efforts During Home Fire - Recog., 2996 

Wood, Ashley & Tony: Business Opening - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3217 
Yorke, Irene: Scouts Pgm. Efforts - Thanks (mem. stat.), 3171 
Young, Michael: Minister’s Awd. Recip. - Congrats. (mem. stat.), 3178 
YOUNG, Nolan (Shelburne - PC) 

Member Statements 
Benham, Ed: Wood Sculpture Creation - Recog., 3167 
Friends of Muir-Cox Mill: Her. Work - Recog., 2997 
Link, Louann: Mental Health Awareness Efforts - Thanks, 3221 
Mahaney, Suzanne: Com. Serv. - Recog., 3179 
Perry, Anne: Colorectal Cancer Awareness Efforts - Thanks, 3229 

Zinck, Colleen: Death of - Tribute (mem. stat.), 3118 
Zwicker, Mallory - Plan A Dance Ctr.: 5th Anniv. - Recog. (mem. stat.), 3130 

 


